

**FILED**  
**05-17-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
SUPREME COURT  
Appeal No. 2019AP96

---

FRIENDS OF FRAME PARK, U.A.,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF WAUKESHA,

DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER,

---

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DISTRICT II, REVERSING A JUDGMENT OF  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
WAUKESHA COUNTY,  
CASE NO. 17-CV-2197,  
THE HON. MICHAEL O. BOHREN, PRESIDING

---

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF NEWS MEDIA AMICI**  
**WIS. STAT. § (RULE) 809.19(7)**

---

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.  
James A. Friedman, State Bar No. 1020756  
Maxted M. Lenz, State Bar No. 1104692  
1 East Main St., Suite 500  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-3911  
jfriedman@gklaw.com  
mlenz@gklaw.com

*Attorneys for Non-Parties  
the Wisconsin Broadcasters Association, the  
Wisconsin Freedom of Information Council, the  
Wisconsin Newspaper Association, the  
Wisconsin Transparency Project, and the  
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The City of Waukesha’s Decision to Withhold the Draft Contract Was Meritless.....	2
A. The Contract is not a “Draft” Under the Statutory Definition.....	2
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the City’s Reasons for Initially Withholding the Draft Contract Had No Merit.....	3
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Friends Should Have Been Awarded Its Reasonable Attorney Fees.....	9
A. Friends Substantially Prevailed.....	10
B. The City’s Proposed Test is Not Workable in Some Cases.....	12
C. The Court of Appeals Decision Provides a Reasonable Test, Consistent with the Open Records Law, for Situations in Which a Custodian Illegally Withholds a Record.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATION .....	19
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### CASES

<i>Fox v. Bock</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 403, 438 N.W.2d 589 (1989) .....	3
<i>Friends of Frame Park, U.A. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 2020 WI App 61, 394 Wis. 2d 387, 950 N.W.2d 831 .....	3, passim
<i>Osborn v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys.</i> , 2002 WI 83, 254 Wis. 2d 266, 647 N.W.2d 158 .....	7
<i>Racine Educ. Ass'n</i> , 129 Wis. 2d 319, 385 N.W.2d 510 (Ct. App. 1986)....	13, 17
<i>Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177 .....	3, 4
State ex rel. <i>Youmans v. Owens</i> , 28 Wis. 2d 672, 137 N.W.2d 470 (1965) .....	4
<i>WTMJ, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 204 Wis. 2d 452, 555 N.W.2d 140 (Ct. App. 1996).....	16

### STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 19.32 .....	2
Wis. Stat. § 19.32(2).....	3
Wis. Stat. § 19.33 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(1)(a) .....	5, 10, 14
Wis. Stat. § 19.35(4).....	14, 16

Wis. Stat. § 19.37 .....9  
Wis. Stat. § 19.37(2)(a) ..... 10, 16  
Wis. Stat. § 19.85 .....5  
Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(a) .....5  
Wis. Stat. § 19.85(1)(e) .....4, 5  
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12).....20  
Wis. Stat. §§ 19.31-19.39 ..... 1  
Wis. Stat. §§ 809.19(8)(b) and (c)..... 19
